

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 101<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 515-09-2024

## A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE THROUGH GENERAL MANAGER MELQUIADES A. ROBLES TO RELEASE THE SHARE OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FROM THE OPERATIONS OF THE SMALL TOWN LOTTERY

**WHEREAS**, upon the invitation of the Ninth City Council, the Tuguegarao City Branch Manager of the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office, Mr. Heherson B. Pambid, appeared on the 101<sup>st</sup> Regular Session of the said Council held on July 30, 2024;

**WHEREAS**, Manager Pambid confirmed that last remittance of the share of the Tuguegarao City Government was in December of 2022;

**WHEREAS**, the remittances for the year 2023 and the first two quarters of 2024 were not released yet, according to Manager Pambid, pending the approval of the President of the Philippines, His Excellency Ferdinand Marcos, Jr.;

WHEREAS, Mr. Pambid disclosed that the Tuguegarao City Government's share for 2023 amounts to P1,190,648.99 and for January to June 2024 P617,496.76;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government is currently implementing various projects, programs and activities geared towards the development and improvement of the lives of all Tuguegaraoeños;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to augment the financial resources of the Tuguegarao City Government in order to fully realize its projects, programs and activities.

Page 1 of 2

SPST-005-00

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to request the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office through General Manager Melquiades A. Robles to release the share of the Tuguegarao City Government in the Small Town Lottery.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 515-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSEPHL. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian f <u>ATTESTED:</u>

cel